payments incorrectly included £4.6m of property-related VAT and £1.1m of property service
charges. Cash flows from lease-related VAT and property service charges should have been
disclosed within cash flows from operating activities. This restatement results in a reduction
of £5.7m in both net cash generated from operating activities and net cash used in financing
activities in the 2023 statement of cash flows. The restatement was identified following a
review of the 2023 Annual Report by the Financial Reporting Council (‘FRC’). The FRC’s
review does not benefit from detailed knowledge of our business, or an understanding of the
underlying transactions entered into and therefore provides no assurance that the Annual
Report is correct in all material aspects.

The prior period comparatives have been restated for the above items in accordance with IAS
8: ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Policies and Errors’ and have impacted the
primary financial statements as follows:

Notes to the financial statements

The Rank Group Plc Annual Report 2024 Group Overview Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements 128

Income Statement
for the year ended 30 June 2023

As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Revenue 681.9 - 681.9

Cost of sales (521.3) - (521.3)

Gross profit 160.6 - 160.6

Other operating income 3.7 - 3.7

Other operating costs (274.1) (0.6) (274.7)

Operating loss (109.8) (0.6) (110.4)

Financing:

– finance costs (12.6) - (12.6)

– finance income 0.8 - 0.8

– other financial gains (1.1) - (1.1)

Total net financing charge (12.9) - (12.9)

Loss before taxation (122.7) (0.6) (123.3)

Taxation 27.1 0.1 27.2

Loss for the period from continuing operations (95.6) (0.5) (96.1)

Profit after tax from discontinued operations 0.3 - 0.3

Loss for the period (95.3) (0.5) (95.8)

Loss per share attributable to equity shareholders

– basic (20.4)p (0.1)p (20.5)p

– diluted (20.4)p (0.1)p (20.5)p

Underlying loss per share attributable to equity shareholders

– basic (20.4)p (0.1)p (20.5)p

– diluted (20.4)p (0.1)p (20.5)p

Notes to the financial statements

The Rank Group Plc Annual Report 2024 Group Overview Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements 129

Balance Sheet
at 30 June 2023

As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Assets

Deferred tax asset 7.6 0.5 8.1

Other receivables 6.2 (0.8) 5.4

Income tax receivable 14.9 0.1 15.0

Cash and short-term deposits 60.0 (2.0) 58.0

Total assets 738.4 (2.2) 736.2

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (126.1) (2.2) (128.3)

Total Liabilities (408.4) (2.2) (410.6)

Net assets 330.0 (4.4) 325.6

Equity

Retained earnings 61.6 (4.4) 57.2

Total equity before non-controlling
interests

329.7 (4.4) 325.3

Non-controlling interests 0.3 - 0.3

Total shareholders’ equity 330.0 (4.4) 325.6

Balance Sheet
at 1 July 2022

As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Assets

Deferred tax asset 1.4 0.4 1.8

Other receivables 6.7 (0.4) 6.3

Income tax receivable 8.1 0.1 8.2

Cash and short-term deposits 95.7 (4.3) 91.4

Total assets 856.7 (4.2) 852.5

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (131.1) 0.3 (130.8)

Total Liabilities (431.6) 0.3 (431.3)

Net assets 425.1 (3.9) 421.2

Equity

Retained earnings 156.5 (3.9) 152.6

Total equity before non-controlling
interests

425.2 (3.9) 421.3

Non-controlling interests (0.1) - (0.1)

Total shareholders’ equity 425.1 (3.9) 421.2

Notes to the financial statements

The Rank Group Plc Annual Report 2024 Group Overview Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements 130

Cash flow statement
for the year ended 30 June 2023

As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations 75.3 (3.3) 72.0

Net cash generated from operating
activities

67.5 (3.3) 64.2

Net cash used in investing activities (44.5) - (44.5)

Net cash used from financing
activities

(60.1) 5.7 (54.4)

Net decrease in cash and short-
term deposits

(37.1) 2.4 (34.7)

Cash and short-term deposit at the
start of the period

95.7 (4.4) 91.3

Effect of exchange rate changes (0.1) - (0.1)

Cash and short-term deposits at
end of period

58.5 (2.0) 56.5

1.2 Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the parent and
its subsidiaries as at 30 June 2024. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has
rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect
those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee
if, and only if, the Group has (a) power over the investee, (b) exposure, or rights, to variable
returns from the investee, and (c) ability to use its power to affect those returns.

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances